
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C) 
 

Monday 15 June 2015 at 10.30 am 
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Long (Chair) 
Hylton 
McLeish 
 

Bradley, Chohan, Harrison, 
Hector, Naheerathan and 
Shahzad 

 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises 
licence held by Timothy Sheahan for premises "Greenes Bar", (362-
364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

1 - 86 

 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence 
held by Timothy Sheahan for premises “Greenes Bar”, (362-364 Neasden 
Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
 

 

3 Application by The Centre@NW10 to provide regulated 
entertainment and to supply alcohol at premises "NorthWest10" (71-
73 High Street, London NW10 4NS) pursuant to the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 

87 - 134 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for the Review a Premises Licence 
 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT 
  
Applicants Agent:  

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Timothy Sheahan. The 

premises are known as Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT. 
 
 
2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety & Public 

Nuisance. 
 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police. 
 
 
4. Background 
  
 These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol from 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

Monday to Saturday and until 22:30hrs Sunday. 
  

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Timothy Oliver Sheahan. 
 
   
 
7. Associated Papers 

A. Copy of Review Application 
B. Supporting Evidence  
C. Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



From: Hamber Helen - QK 
Sent: 08 February 2015 11:46 
To: QK - Licensing 
Subject: Re: Greenes PH, Neasden Lane North 
 
Dear all 
 
CAD 1684/08FEB15 is a complaint about noise at Greenes PH, Neasden Lane North. The call 
came in at 0400 hrs. 
 
Caller states she called EHO but they finished at 0200 hrs. She believes the pub knows this and 
they turn the music up louder. 
 
Caller is ******A Neasden Lane North, NW10 07***************** 
 
FYI 
 
Many thanks 
 
Helen 
GPC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helen Hamber PC 121QK 
x773105 
 
Grip & Pace Centre 
Partnership Desk & 
Northwick Park NPT 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
HA0 2HH 
 
Tel: 101 
Facsimile: Helen.Hamber@met.police.uk 
Not protectively Marked 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  

 
Mr Raymond Hagan 
 
4a Gladstone Parade 
Edgware Road 
Cricklewood 
London 
NW2 6JS 
 

Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

   
 
 
Your ref:    
Our ref:  Greenes/110114 

 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 0FJ 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
Mob: 07717555787 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date 20th January 2014 
 

 
Dear Mr Hagan 
 
I am writing this letter in regard to Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane 
North, NW10 0BT which is authorised under the Licensing Act 2003 to supply 
alcohol for consumption off the premises from 1000 hours to 2300 hours 
Monday to Saturday and from 1200 hours to 2230hours on Sundays. 
 
On Saturday 11th January 2014 at 0120 hours the bar had the shutters down 
and the doors were locked, when we knocked at the door it was opened and 
before we identified ourselves we were told if we wanted a drink to hurry up 
and come in so we weren't seen, there were approximately 7 customers in the 
bar some of which were smoking. Three band members clearing away 
equipment. Only when we identified who we were did staff start tell customers 
that the bar was closed. You also currently do not have the provision for 
regulated entertainment on your licence. This is an offence under section 136 
of the Licensing Act 2003 namely unauthorised licensable activity.  
 
I am aware that the premises licence was not displayed in the bar.  If you do 
not have a copy of the premises licence, I suggest you contact the council as 
soon as possible as it is an offence not to have it displayed in the bar. 
 
This letter comes as warning that any other breaches of licensing legislation 
will be brought to the attention of the Licensing Authority Committee by the 
way of a premises licence review.   

Page 41



 2 

 
If you have any questions in relation to this letter ple
[...]

Northwick Park NPT 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
HA0 2HH 
 
Tel: 101 
Facsimile: Helen.Hamber@met.police.uk 
Not protectively Marked 
 
 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 55



 

 

Page 56



 

 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



 

 

 QK - Brent Borough 
QD - Licensing Department 

  The Licensing Officer 
5th Floor 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA90FJ 
 
 

Brent Police Licensing 
5th Floor 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA90FJ 
 
Telephone: 020 8733 3206 
Email: 
nick.mortimer@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
Your ref:  
Our ref: 01QK/219/14/NM 
11th December 2013  

 
Police Objection to the Temporary Event Notice for Greene’s Bar, 
362 Neasden Lane North, NW10 on 2nd to 4th May 2014.   
 

I certify that I have considered the notice shown above and I wish to make representations that the 

use of the premises for the temporary event would undermine the crime prevention initiative, for the 

reasons indicated below. 

Officer: Nicholas Mortimer  

An authorised officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated,  for the 

purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 A Temporary Event Notice has been given under section 100 Licensing Act 2003 by Mr Timothy 

Sheahan, received in this office on Tuesday 15th April 2014.  Police are formally objecting to the 

notice under section 104 Licensing Act 2003. The Police objection is primarily concerned with the 

crime and disorder and public safety objectives: 

The notice is to allow for the use of the premises on 2nd and 3rd May from 2300 to 0200 and 4th May 

from 2230 to 0100, the licensable activity is for the sale of alcohol. The nature of the event is 

described as a 60th birthday party.  

This premise has had several TEN’s this year, not a
[...]
nd 
anti social behaviour at Greenes Bar in the early hours on Sunday 8th 
February 2015.   
I am requesting a copy of the CCTV footage from this venue from 0200 hours 
until 0600 hours on Sunday 8th February 2015.  In addition I would like to 
view the SIA door supervisor log or register and incident book for the same 
date.   
I am happy to collect from the premises.   Please confirm upon receipt of this 
letter when those items will be ready for inspection and collection 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
Nicola McDonald  PC157QK 
Licensing Constable  

Brent Police 

Page 85



Pool of model conditions – Issue 3 - January 2009 2 

 

Page 86



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: The Centre@NW10 
  
Name & Address of Premises: NorthWest10 71-73 High Street, NW10 4NS 
  
Applicants Agent:  
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence: 
  
1 To provide regulated entertainment and to supply alcohol from 08:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

Monday to Thursday, 08:00hrs to 05:00hrs Friday and Saturday and from 08:00hrs to 
01:00hrs Sunday and to remain open for 30 minutes thereafter. 
 

 
 
2. Background 
 

The premises have previously held a Premises Licence since 2006 for the same hours and 
activities. 

  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See page 18/19 of the application. 
 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Representations have been received from the Police and Public Safety Officers.   
 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  7.2 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 87



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Police Objection 

C.  Copy of Public Safety Objection 
 D. Copy of previous licence 

  
 
 
  
  

Page 88



 1 

 

 

 
The Licensing Officer 
Safer Streets 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way  
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 

 
Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

   
Your re 223328677 
 
Our ref:  01QK//15/157 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
Wembley 
HA0 2HH 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date: Saturday 16th may 2015 

 Police Representation to the application for a Premises Licence for ‘Northwest 10’ first 
and second floors, 71-73 High Street, NW10 4NS. 
 
I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 
representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the 
Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 
I am of the opinion that the risk to the objectives can be mitigated by removing the requested 

variations or attaching conditions to the Licence as shown below. 

If these conditions were accepted in full I would withdraw my representation. 
 
Officer: Nicola McDonald 
             PC 157QK Licensing Constable 
An officer of the Metropolitan Police, in whose area the premises are situated, who is 
authorised for the purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
The application has been made for a premises licence under section 17 of the act.  
The Police representations are primarily concerned with crime and disorder. 
 
Police require the following points should be included in the operating schedule or 
added as conditions on the premises licence. 
 
Police require the following points should be included in the operating 
schedule or added as conditions on the premises licence.  
 
Smoking area 
There needs to be contained smoking area next to the entrance of the premises.  This should 
not impede the public highway or cause obstruction to neighbouring premises. 
 
Personal Licence Holder 
The sale of alcohol to drunken people and children is a major cause of concern to police and 
highlighted in the Governments Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy. Off Licences are 

Page 89



 2 

particularly open to these sales receiving little supervision or visits from the responsible 
authorities. Those who sell alcohol should be fully aware of the legislation and issues around 
alcohol and should be fully trained to a national standard. 
Members of staff who have formally been given authority should be fluent in English in order 
to properly conduct the sale of alcohol and more importantly to refuse the sale if so required. 
 
Door Supervisors 
At least 1 supervisor to every 50 customers. 
They will ensure compliance with licensing and security guidance. 
A register /log containing the names, badge number, dates & times of duty of security staff 
and any incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and Licensing 
authority on request. 
Door Supervisors shall wear clothing that can be clearly and easily identified on CCTV. 
Ensure that there are a sufficient number and gender mix of door super
[...]
-!3Z-A-!2=5F030=5A!3=!7TT-71!=5!3Z-!.02-52-!A2Z-F<.-!AZ=<.F!3Z-!.02-52-!:-
;1753-FG

(]!>=<!=1!>=<1!2.0-53!1-_<01-A!]<13Z-1!2.710]02730=5!T.-7A-!F=!5=3!Z-A0373-!3=!2=53723!9-G

\=<1A!A052-1-.>D

J0..!%-A:03
#5@01=59-537.!^1=3-230=5!)]]02-1
"-;-5-1730=5!75F!$1=W3Z

Page 134



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for the Review a Premises Licence 
 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT 
  
Applicants Agent:  

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Timothy Sheahan. The 

premises are known as Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT. 
 
 
2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Safety & Public 

Nuisance. 
 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from the Metropolitan Police & the Public Safety Officer. 
 
 
4. Background 
  
 These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol from 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

Monday to Saturday and until 22:30hrs Sunday. 
  

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Timothy Oliver Sheahan. 
 
   
 
7. Associated Papers 

A. Copy of Review Application 
B. Supporting Evidence  
C. Copy of Current Licence 
D. Copy of Public Safety Representation 

Agenda Item 4

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Public Safety Team Objection to Premises review application  
Greenes, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 

The public safety team wishes to put in a representation for this review following my 
visit to the premises and propose the following conditions to be considered for 
inclusion on the licence at committee stage. 

1)  The maximum number of persons permitted on the premises shall not exceed 
60 not including staff.  

2) The inward opening front entrance/exit door to the bar area shall be fixed back 
in the open position when the public are on the premises 

2) Any locks or latches on exit doors, shutter or gates shall be unlocked and kept 
free from fastenings other than push bars or pads whilst the public are on the 
premises. 

3) Appropriate emergency exit signage shall be installed within both bar and pool 
room areas and on exit doors to ensure any person on the premises is aware 
of emergency exit routes. 

4) The exit door from the pool room area shall only be used as a fire/emergency 
exit if an appropriate push bar door is installed or the door is locked in the 
open position at all times whilst public are on the premises 

5) Any socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band 
equipment and other portable equipment) that are accessible to performers or 
staff shall be suitably protected by a residual current device (RCD having a 
rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps).  

 
 
Jill Nesbit 
Public Safety Officer 
Regulatory Services 
Brent Civic Centre 
 
Tel. 020 8937 5190 
Email: jill.nesbit@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



1:1000

Greenes Bar, 362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT

05 June 2015

P
age 139



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 141



P
age 142

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence held by Timothy Sheahan for premises "Greenes Bar", (362-364 Neasden Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Greenes Application Form
	Greenes Application Form - Copy
	Greenes Police Report
	Greenes Police Report 1
	Greenes Police Report 2
	Greenes Complaint 3
	Greenes Warning Letter
	Greenes Witness Statement - Copy
	Greenes Witness Statement
	Greenes Witness Statement1
	Greenes Complaint 1
	Greenes Complaint 2
	Greenes Event Adverts
	Greenes TEN Application
	Greenes TEN Police Obj
	Greenes CAD Complaint - Copy
	Greenes Cad complaint 19April15 - Copy
	Greenes Cad complaint 19April15
	Greenes CAD Complaint
	Greenes CCTV 2nd Request
	Greenes CCTV Request Letter

	3 Application by The Centre@NW10 to provide regulated entertainment and to supply alcohol at premises "NorthWest10" (71-73 High Street, London NW10 4NS) pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003.
	NorthWest 10 Police Rep
	NorthWest10 Application
	NorthWest10 Licence
	NorthWest10 Pictures
	NorthWest10 Public Safety Rep

	4 Supplementary - Greens Bar
	Greenes Public Safety Representation
	Greenes OS Map
	NorthWest10 OS Map




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(C)

Monday 15 June 2015 at 10.30 am

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Hylton and McLeish

Also present: Councillor Mahmood

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

2. Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence 
held by Timothy Sheahan for premises "Greenes Bar", (362-364 Neasden 
Lane North, NW10 0BT) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The committee had before it the papers circulated with the agenda for the 
application together with supplementary documents. Members heard that the 
applicant had requested that consideration of the application be deferred to a later 
date as the licensee was out of the country.

RESOLVED: 

that consideration of this application be deferred to 27 July 2015.

3. Application by The Centre@NW10 to provide regulated entertainment and to 
supply alcohol at premises "NorthWest10" (71-73 High Street, London NW10 
4NS) pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003. 

The committee were advised that an agreement had been reached between the 
applicant and the Metropolitan Police as a result of which the Police objection had 
been withdrawn.

4. Application by Mr Mansuckh Shamji for a temporary event notice at Garlands, 
4 Lancelot Parade, Lancelot Road, Wembley, HA0 2AJ pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible officers present

Nick Mortimer - Brent Police
Horatio Chance - Legal Adviser
Yogini Patel – Licensing Authority

Premises licence holder and representative present

Mr Samji Vekaria - Premises Licence Holder
Ms Debra Sylvester - (Licence holder’s agent)



2
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 15 June 2015

The Chair introduced members of the committee and set out the procedure for the 
hearing including the order in which representations would be made. 

The licensing officer, Yogini Patel, outlined the terms of the application which was 
for the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment on Saturday 20 
June 2015 from 02:00 hours until 05:00 hours the following morning. She also 
advised that the premises was currently licensed for regulated entertainment from 
19:00hrs to 01:30hrs, the sale of alcohol from 11:00hrs to 02:00hrs and late night 
refreshment from 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs and to remain open until 02:30hrs Monday 
to Sunday.

The Legal Officer set out the role of the committee under the Licensing Act 2013 to 
be fair and democratic and that regard would be had to the Human Rights Act 1998 
and its powers namely to accept or reject or impose conditions as per the licence 
granted. 

Representation from the objectors

Nick Mortimer outlined the objections to the application for a temporary event notice 
which was on the grounds of crime and disorder and public nuisance concerns.

Mr Mortimer circulated with the applicants consent witness statements in 
connection with a visit to the premises on Friday 12 June at 23:30 which included 
photographs showing people outside the premises and the proximity to residents. 
Mr Mortimer referred to the width of the road which was just wide enough for two 
parked cars and two cars passing.  Mr Mortimer read out the statement from PC 
Michael Sullivan which referred to the nuisance observed outside the premises by 
people and passing by in cars and also the response of the applicant. He also 
reported on the conversation with a local resident who complained about the noise 
nuisance and was concerned at the proposal to extend the hours of operation.

Questions to the objector

In response to a question from the Licence holder’s agent, Ms Debra Sylvester, 
Nick Mortimer advised that the complainant lived sufficiently close so to be able to 
experience the noise disturbance.

Premises licence holder

Mr Vekaria made a statement to the committee in support of his application and 
advised of the staffing and sound limiter arrangements in place for the event in 
question. He assured that the limiter was due to be fully functioning by the following 
day, advised that private events been conducted without door staff following a risk 
assessment, acknowledged the front of the premises as the only designated 
smoking area and considered that disturbances were possibly caused by members 
of the public from other venues.

RESOLVED:

that the application by Mr Mansuckh Shamji for a temporary event notice for 
Garlands, 4 Lancelot Parade, Lancelot Road, Wembley, HA0 2AJ pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 for the sale of alcohol and provision of 



3
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 15 June 2015

regulated entertainment on Saturday 20 June 2015 from 02:00 hours until 05:00 
hours the following morning be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
premises licence.

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) acknowledged that 
door supervision should be increased and hours of operation clearly advertised.  
Issues relating to noise control should resolved with the Environmental Health 
team. 

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm

J LONG
Chair


